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1.    Introduction. The following notices are intended to assist buyers,
particularly those that are new to our saleroom and internet
bidding platforms. Our auctions are governed by our Terms and
Conditions of Business incorporating the Terms of Consignment,
the Terms of Sale supplemented by any notices that are displayed
in our saleroom, the online catalogue listing or announced by the
auctioneer at the auction. Our Terms and Conditions of Business
are available for inspection at our saleroom and online at
www.forumauctions.co.uk. Our staff will be happy to help you
with any questions you may have regarding our Terms and
Conditions of Business. Please make sure that you read our
Terms of Sale set out in this catalogue and on our website
carefully before bidding in the auction. In registering to bid with
us you are committing to be bound by our Terms of Sale.

2.    Agency. As auctioneers we usually act on behalf of the seller
whose identity, for reasons of confidentiality, is not normally
disclosed. If you buy at auction your contract for the goods is
with the seller, not with us as auctioneer.

3.    Estimates. Estimates are intended to indicate the sum that
might be involved for the purchase of a particular lot. The lower
estimate may represent the reserve price (the minimum price
for which a lot may be sold) and cannot be below the reserve
price. Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium, VAT or
other taxes and fees (where chargeable). Estimates may be
altered by a saleroom notice.

4.    Buyer's Premium. The Terms of Sale oblige you to pay a buyer's
premium on the hammer price of each lot purchased. Our normal
rate of buyer’s premium is 25% of the first £100,000 of hammer,
reducing to 20% of the hammer price from £100,001 to £1,000,000
and then 12% of hammer price in excess of £1,000,000. 

5.    VAT. An amount equivalent to VAT is added to the buyer’s
premium under the Auctioneer’s Margin Scheme and cannot
be reclaimed as input VAT, even on export outside Eu.
Additional VAT charges may apply and are marked, by lot, in
our catalogue with the following symbols:

      a. (*) indicates that VAT is payable by the buyer on the hammer
price as well as on the buyer's premium. VAT will be charged
at the standard uK rate (presently 20%) and may be
reclaimed on export outside of the Eu. Please note that
there are time restrictions on eligibility for such reclaims. 

      b. (**) indicates that the lot has been imported from outside the
European union and a reduced rate of Import VAT (presently
5%) is payable by the buyer on the hammer price and the
normal rate of VAT (presently 20%) on the buyer’s premium.
Import VAT may be reclaimed on export outside the Eu.

      c. VAT is not payable on the buyers’ premium for certain goods,
such as qualifying books.

6.    Inspection of goods by the buyer. You will have ample
opportunity to inspect the goods and must do so for any lots
that you might wish to bid for. Please note carefully the
exclusion of liability for the condition of lots set out in Clause
11 of our Terms of Sale.

7.    Export of goods. If you intend to export goods you must find out
in advance of the sale whether an export license is needed or if
there is a prohibition on exporting goods of that character e.g.
because the goods contain prohibited materials such as ivory.

8.    Bidding. Bidders will be required to register with us before
bidding. Purchases will be invoiced to the buyer’s registered
name and address only. When first registering for an account
with us you will need to provide us with proof of your identity
in a form acceptable to us.

9.    Commission bidding. You may leave commission bids with us
indicating the maximum amount (excluding the buyer’s
premium and/or any applicable VAT, fees or other taxes) you
authorise us to bid on your behalf for a lot. We will execute
commission bids at the lowest price possible having regard only
to the vendor reserve and competing bids. We recommend that
you submit commission bids using your account on our website.

10. Live online bidding. When using our BidFORuM platform to
participate in the auction through your account on our website
there will be no additional charges. If you are using a third party
live bidding platform then additional fees may be applicable.
We will invoice these to you as an additional service and any
applicable VAT will be separated out.

11. Methods of Payment. We accept payments in uK Sterling
securely over our website and accept PayPal and all major
debit and credit cards issued by a uK or Eu bank, charging an
additional 2.5% for PayPal and credit cards only. We also
accept bank transfers (details below), cash payments up to
€15,000, and cheques if issued by uK banks only. All funds
need to have cleared into our account before items are
collected. For bank transfers, please quote the Invoice Number
as the payee reference.

12. Collection and storage. Please note what the Terms of Sale say
about collection and storage. It is important that you pay for
and collect your goods promptly. Any delay may result in you
having to pay storage charges of at least £1.50 per Lot per day
as set out in Clause 8 of our Terms of Sale.

13. Loss and Damage to Goods. We are not authorised by the FCA
to provide insurance sevices. Liability for a lot passes to the
buyer on the fall of the hammer or conclusion of an online
auction (as applicable). In the event that you wish for us to
continue to accept liability for your purchased lots this must be
agreed with us in writing in advance of the sale and any agreed
charges are payable before collection of the goods.

14. Other symbols within the catalogue

      a. (Σ) denotes a lot in which we have a financial interest.

      b. (δ) denotes a lot where Artist’s Resale Right or Droite de
Suite royalty charges may be applicable. Presently these
charges are levied on a sliding scale at 4% of the hammer
price up to Euro 50,000; 2% from Euro 50,001 to 200,000;
1% from Euro 200,001 to 350,000; 0.5% from Euro 350,001
to 500,000; and 0.25% above Euro 500,000 subject always
to a maximum royalty charge of Euro 12,500.  We will collect
and pay royalty charges on your behalf and calculate the £
sterling equivalent of the Euro amount.    

15. Shipping. We can help you arrange packing and shipping of
your purchases by arrangement with our shipping department.
Please contact shipping@forumauctions.co.uk for a list of
shippers we regularly use together with indicative pricing for
packing and shipping

      Summary of additional symbols in the catalogue:
      *           VAT at 20% is payable on the hammer price
      **         Import VAT at 5% is payable on the hammer price
       δ           Artists Resale Right or Droit de Suite royalties may be

payable
       ARR      [Website only] Artists Resale Right or Droit de Suite
      Σ           We have a financial interest in the lot

      Our bank details for electronic transfers are: 
      HSBC, 16 King St, London WC2E 8JF
      Account name: Forum Auctions Limited
      Account number: 12213079
      Sort Code: 40-04-09
      IBAN: GB07MIDL40040912213079
      BIC: MIDLGB2106D

GENERAL INFORMATION FOR BUYERS AT AUCTION



MODERN BRITISH
Lots 1 - 16



1
δ Henry Moore (1896-1986)
RecLInIng WoMAn IV (cRAMeR 594)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1982, signed and inscribed ‘S/P’, a
proof aside from the edition of 50 in pencil, on BFK Rives paper,
printed by curwen Prints Ltd, London, published by Raymond
Spencer company Ltd for the Henry Moore Foundation, Much
Hadam, with full margins, 628 x 757mm (24⅝ x 29¾in)
(unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000

6 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



7See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

2
δ Henry Moore (1896-1986)
SIx RecLInIng FIguReS WITH BuFF BAcKgRounD (cRAMeR 50)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1963, signed in pencil and
inscribed S/P, a proof aside from the edition of 50, on Arches
paper, printed by curwen Prints Ltd, London, published by
gerald cramer, geneva, with full margins, 608 x 735mm 
(24 x 29in) (unframed)

£600 - 800



3
δ Henry Moore (1896-1986)
RecLInIng AnD STAnDIng FIguRe AnD FAMILy gRouP (cRAMeR 237)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1972-73, signed in pencil
and inscribed ‘e/a’, an artist’s proof aside from the edition
of 50, on Japan Hosho paper, printed by curwen Prints
Ltd., London, published by Société Internationale d’Art xxe
Siècle, Paris, with full margins, 672 x 510mm (26½ x 20in)
(unframed)

£600 - 800

8 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

4
δ Dame Barbara Hepworth (1903-1975)
Sun AnD WATeR (FRoM THe AegeAn SuITe)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1971, signed and numbered
from the edition of 60, on wove paper, co-published by
curwen Studio, London and christies contemporary Art,
London, with their blindstamps, with margins,  820 x
519mm (32¼ x 20¼in) (I)

£1,000 - 1,500



5
δ Christopher Richard Wynne Nevinson (1889-1946)
THe RoAD FRoM ARRAS To BAPAuMe (LeIceSTeR gALLeRIeS 37)
The rare lithograph, 1918, an excellent impression with delicate tones, signed and dated in pencil, on watermarked Antique de luxe
laid, the full sheet, 470 x 385mm (18½ x 15⅛in) (I)

£50,000 - 70,000

9See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



6
Lill Tschudi (1911-2004)
THe HeRo oF SHAngHAI (noT In coPPeL)
Linocut printed in black, c. 1927, signed and titled in
pencil, according to the artist’s estate this is unique, on
thin buff wove paper, with wide margins, 172 x 124mm
(6¾ x 5in) (unframed)

The present lot depicts silent film star Jack Trevor who
famously was forced into performing in nazi
propaganda films by Joseph goebbels.

£1,000 - 1,500

10 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

7
Lill Tschudi (1911-2004)
THe BRoKen WInDoW: PoRTRAIT oF cLIVe BRooK (coPPeL LT 9)
The rare linocut printed in colours, 1930, signed and
numbered from the edition of 50 (coppel states only 5
prints were pulled) in pencil, with margins, 146 x 112mm
(5¾ x 4⅜in) (B) 

£3,000 - 5,000



8
Lill Tschudi (1911-2004)
PASS RoAD (noT In coPPeL)
The rare linocut, 1952, signed twice, titled, dated inscribed ‘Handprint’
and numbered from the edition of 50, on tissue thin Japan paper, the
full sheet 375 x 240 mm (14¾ x 9½in) (unframed)

£4,000 - 6,000

11See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

9
Lill Tschudi (1911-2004)
BReTAgne (noT In coPPeL)
gouache and graphite on paper, 1952, initialled, titled
and dated in pencil, sheet 435 x 325mm (17¼ x 12¾in)

£2,000 - 3,000



10
δ William Greengrass (1896-1970)
conVoLVuLuS
The rare linocut printed in colours,
1937, a richly inked impression,
signed and numbered from the
edition of 50 in pencil, on buff
oriental tissue paper, with full
margins, 247 x 261mm (9⅝ x 10¼in)
(B) (unframed)

Literature: “British Prints from the
Machine Age 1914-1939”, clifford S.
Ackley, Thames and Hudson,
Museum of Fine Arts Boston, 2008,
p.173, plate 101

£5,000 - 7,000

12 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

11
δ William Greengrass (1896-1970)
unTITLeD (WInDMILLS AnD BALLoonS) 
Linocut printed in colours, 1936, signed,
dated and numbered from the edition of
50 in pencil, on buff oriental laid paper,
with margins, 257 x 228mm (10⅛ x 9in) (B)
(unframed)

£2,500 - 3,500



12
δ Edith Mary Lawrence (1890-1973)
FRAnce
The scarce linocut printed in colours, 1931, an excellent, richly
inked impression, signed and inscribed from the edition of 50 in
pencil, on buff oriental laid tissue paper, with full margins, 239 x
333mm (9⅜ x 13⅛in) (B) (unframed)

£10,000 - 15,000

13See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



13
δ Edith Mary Lawrence (1890-1973)
PoRT
The rare linocut printed in colours, c.1930, an excellent, richly inked impression, signed and numbered from the edition
of 50 in pencil, on buff oriental laid tissue paper, with full margins, 310 x 220mm (12¼ x 8⅝in) (B) (unframed)

£8,000 - 12,000

14 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



14
δ Edith Mary Lawrence (1890-1973)
DIePPe, FRAnce, 1929
The rare linocut printed in colours, 1929, an excellent
impression, presumably one of only a few trial proofs, on 
buff oriental laid tissue paper, with margins, 230 x 325mm 
(9 x 12¾in) (B) (unframed)

The current lot is illustrated as number 443 in British
Printmakers 1885-1955 (p.244); Provenance: Michael Parkin
gallery (also an unsigned impression).

£5,000 - 7,000

15
δ Edith Mary Lawrence (1890-1973)
PLAnT In A PoT
Linocut printed in colours, c.1930, an excellent, richly inked
impression, signed and inscribed from the edition of 50, on 
buff oriental tissue paper, with full margins, 333 x 233mm 
(13 x 9⅛in) (B) (unframed)

£4,000 - 6,000

15See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

15

14



16
Dorrit Black (1891-1951)
ToucAnS (coPPeL DB 37)
The rare linocut printed in colours, 1938, an excellent impression with strong colours, signed and numbered from the edition of 50 in
pencil, with full margins, 230 x 230mm (9 x 9in) (B)

£15,000 - 20,000

16 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



CONTINENTAL
Lots 17 - 44



17
δ Leonard Tsugharu Foujita (1886-1968)
PouR KIMono (FRoM RIVIeRe encHAnTee) (BuISSon II.51.176)
etching, 1951, signed in pencil, from the edition of 315, on wove
paper, with margins, sheet 377 x 280mm (14¾ x 11in)
(unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

18
δ Kees Van Dongen (1877-1968)
DeAuVILLe LA PLAge, 1920 ( JuFFeRMAnS 3)
Pochoir in colours, 1920, signed in pencil, on wove paper, with
margins, 260 x 335mm (10¼ x 13⅛in) (I)

£1,000 - 1,500

18 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

17

18



19
δ Max Ernst (1891-1976)
AFFIcHe PouR Le SuRRéALISMe
Lithograph printed in colours, 1964, signed and numbered
from the edition of 180 in pencil, on wove paper, with full
margins, sheet 755 x 535mm (29¾ x 21⅛in)

£800 - 1,200

19See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

20 **
δ Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
ToRSo (THe BIRTH oF VenuS) (MIcHLeR AnD LoPSIngeR 1585)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1979-1981, signed and
numbered from the edition of 350 in pencil, on wove paper,
with full margins, sheet 585 x 435mm (23 x 17in) 

£800 - 1,200



21
δ Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
PoRTe SAInT-DenIS (MIcHLeR & LöPSIngeR 93)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1963, signed,
dated and numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, on
Richard de Bas paper, printed by Berggruen, Paris,
published by Ateliers Rigal, Paris, with full margins, sheet
736 x 574mm (29 x 22⅝in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200

22
δ Salvador Dali (1904-1989)
Le TeLegRAPHe (MIcHLeR & LöPSIngeR 818A)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1975, signed and
numbered from the edition of 450 in pencil, on Arches
paper, printed by editions graphiques Internationales,
Paris, published by Ateliers Rigal, Paris, with full margins,
sheet 565 x 757mm (22¼ x 34¾in) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

20 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

21

22



23 **
δ Joan Miro 1893-1983)
BARceLonA PLATe 7 (DuPIn 598)
etching with aquatint and carborundum printed in colours,
1972, signed and numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on
guarro wove paper, published by Sala gaspar Barcelona, the
full sheet printed to the edges, 700 x 1058mm (27 ½ x 47 ½in)
(unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500

24 **
δ Joan Miro 1893-1983)
BARceLonA PLATe 10 (DuPIn 601)
etching with aquatint and carborundum printed in colours,
1972, signed and numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, ,
on guarro wove paper, published by Sala gaspar Barcelona, the
full sheet printed to the edges, 700 x 1058mm (27 ½ x 47 ½in)
(unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500

21See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

23

24



22 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

25 **
δ Joan Miro (1893-1983)
FeMMe eT oISeAu DeVAnT LA Lune (DuPIn 51)
etching with aquatint, 1947, signed and numbered
from the edition of 300 in pencil, on wove paper, as
included in the Laurels number 1 portfolio, printed at
Atelier 17, new york, with full margins, 113 x 149mm
(4¼ x 5¾in) (Plate)

£2,500 - 3,500

26
δ Joan Miro (1893-1983)
La Bague d’Aurore (Dupin 134)
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1957, signed
and inscribed ‘epreuve d’artiste’ in pencil, numbered
from the edition of 2 in pencil, aside from the edition
of 87, on Japon nacre paper, printed by crommelynck
and Dutrou, Paris, published by Louis Broder, Paris,
sheet 385 x 280mm (15⅛ x 11in) (unframed)

£5,000 - 7,000

25

26



27
δ Joan Miro (1983-1983)
unTITLeD (eRIc SATIe, PoeMeS eT cHAnSonS) (DuPIn 522-524)
Three etchings with aquatint printed in colours, 1969, each numbered from the edition of 75 in pencil, printed by
Morsang, Paris, published by L. Broder, Paris, each 383 x 549mm (15 x 21⅝in) (3) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

23See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



28
δ Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
Le JuIF PRIAnT; JuIF A LA THoRA, LA MAISon,
L’HoMMe Au SAc; cHeVRe eT VIoLIn;
L’ecuyeRe eT Le coQ (KoRnFeLD 31 III B,
35c, 32 IV, 33 II B, 34 II B AnD 84 III B)
Six wood engravings, 1922-23, each
signed and numbered from the edition
of 20, on Japon nacre paper, with 
full margins, each 474 x 331mm 
(18⅝ x 13in) (6) (unframed)

£10,000 - 15,000

24 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



29
δ Marc Chagall (1887-1985)
JoSHuA ARMeD By THe AngeL oF goD (PLATe 43 FRoM THe
BIBLe) (SoRLIeR 242; cRAMeR 29)
etching, 1956, a working proof with remarques before
much additional work on the plate, on laid paper with
H watermark, 446 x 341mm (17½ x 13⅜in) ; with a
working proof of the 2nd state with remarques, 1956,
on laid paper, 442 x 329mm (17⅜ x 13in) (2)
(unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000

25See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



30 **
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
LA DAnSe DeS FAuneS (MouRLoT 291)
Lithograph, 1957, signed in blue and red crayon, numbered from the edition of 200, on wove paper, with full margins, 406 x 522mm
(16 x 20 ½in) (unframed)

£4,000 - 6,000

26 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



31
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
MInoTAuR VAIncu (FRoM THe VoLLARD SuITe) (BLocH 197)
etching, 1933, signed in pencil, from the edition of 260, on Montval laid paper with the Vollard watermark, published by Ambroise
Vollard, Paris, with full margins, sheet 342 x 448mm (18½ x 17½in) (unframed)

£7,000 - 10,000

27See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



32
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
FeMMe ASSISe Au cHAPeAu (FRoM THe VoLLARD SuITe) (BLocH 210; BAeR 408)
etching, 1934, signed in pencil, from the edition of 260, on Montval paper with the Vollard watermark,  published
by Ambroise Vollard, Paris, sheet 444 x 339mm (17½ x 13⅜in) (unframed)

£7,000 - 10,000

28 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



33
δ (after) Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
VoLLARD eT Son cHAT
etching with aquatint printed in colours, circa 1960, on
Arches, signed and inscribed ‘e.A’ in pencil, an artist’s
proof aside from the edition of 200, with full margins,
sheet 762 x 570mm (30 x 22½in)

£7,000 - 9,000

34
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
BAccHAnALe (BLocH 795; MouRLoT 280)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1956, signed in pencil, on
wove paper, printed by Mourlot Paris, with wide margins,
sheet 521 x 651mm (20½ x 25⅝in) (unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000

29See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

33

34



35
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
HonoRé De BALzAc, Le cHeF D’oeuVRe Inconnu (BLocH 82-94; 
BAeR 123-135; cRAMeR BooKS 20)
The book, 1931, comprising 13 etchings, with title-page, text
and justification, this copy numbered from the edition of 305,
original Montval laid paper wrappers with wood engravings on
the front and back, printed by Ambroise Vollard, Paris, the full
sheets loose as issued, 330 x 260mm  (13 x 10¼in) (overall)

£10,000 - 15,000

30 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



31See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



36
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
exPoSITIon 55 VALLAuRIS (BLocH 1268; BAeR 1032B)
Linocut printed in colours, 1955, on thin wove, printed by
Hidalgo Arnéra, Vallauris, published by Vallauris, sheet 895 x
597mm (35⅛ x 23½in) (unframed)

£1,200 - 1,500

32 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

37
δ Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
VALLAuRIS exPoSITIon (BLocH 1263; BAeR 1026B)
Linocut printed in colours, 1954, from the edition of 600,
printed and published by Hidalgo Arnéra, Paris, sheet 897 x
595mm (35¼ x 23⅜in) (unframed)

£1,200 - 1,500



38
δ (after) Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
coLoMBe BLeu AVec Le SoLeIL JAune (czWIKLITzeR 201; RoDRIgo 122)
Lithographic poster printed in colours, 1962, signed in red
crayon, on thin wove, sheet 1007 x 653mm (39½ x 25⅝in)

£1,200 - 1,500

33See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

39
δ (after) Pablo Picasso (1881-1973)
BouQueT De FLeuRS (czWIKLITzeR 147)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1958, signed in blue crayon, on
Arches paper, sheet 668 x 489mm (26¼ x 19¼in) (unframed)

£4,000 - 6,000



40
δ Rene Magritte (1898-1976)
LeS TRAVAux D’ALexAnDRe (THe WoRK oF ALexAnDeR), FRoM IL SuRReALISMo TRA Le Due gueRRe (KAPLAn AnD BAuM 1)
etching, 1962, signed and numbered from the edition of 60 in pencil, on c. M. Fabriano paper, published by galleria Schwarz, Milan,
with full margins, sheet 241 x 199mm (9½ x 8in)

£8,000 - 12,000

34 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



41
δ Rene Magritte (1898-1967)
LA Lecon De MuSIQue (FRoM SIgne De SuRVIe Au TeMPS
D’AMouR) (KAPLAn/BAuM 15B)
etching printed in colours, 1968, with the stamped
signature as issued, numbered from the edition of 150
in pencil, on Japan nacre, printed by georges Visat,
Paris, with full margins, sheet 272 x 222mm (10⅝ x
8⅝in) (unframed)

£1,200 - 1,500

42
δ (after) Henri Matisse (1869-1954)
nu ASSISe DAn un FAuTeuIL (MAegHT 1505)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1954, on Arches paper,
from the edition of 300, published by Maeght, Paris,
with full margins, sheet 634 x 432mm (25 x 17in)

£1,000 - 1,500

43
δ Georges Braque (1882-1963)
FeuILLAge en couLeuRS (VALLIeR 105)
etching printed in colours, 1956, signed and numbered
from the edition of 60 in pencil, on BFK Rives paper,
printed and published by l’Atelier crommelynck, Paris,
sheet 656 x 502mm (25¾ x 19¾in) (unframed)

£5,000 - 7,000

35See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

41 42

43



44
Alberto Giacometti (1901-1966)
PoeLe DAnS L’ATeLIeR (noT In LuST)
The rare etching, c.1955, one of a few trial proofs, with full margins, sheet 382 x 279mm (15 x 11in) (unframed)

The bon à tirer impression sold at Hauswedell & nolte, Hamburg, June 9, 2000, lot 1438. To be included in the forthcoming
Kornfeld catalogue raisonné.

£1,200 - 1,500

36 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



CONTEMPORARY
Lots 45 - 142



45
δ David Hockney (b.1937)
JoHn HocKney (McA ToKyo 242)
Lithograph printed in black, 1980, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 100 in red crayon, on Arches paper, published by
gemini g.e.L., Los Angeles, the full sheet, 407 x 376mm (16 x 14¾in) (SH) 

£1,000 - 1,500

38 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



46
δ David Hockney (b.1937)
THe ReSTAuRATeuR (PeTeR AT oDInS) (McA ToKyo 120)
etching, 1972, signed, titled and dated and inscribed ‘A.P.’, one of 24 artists proofs aside from the edition of 80, on wove paper,
printed by the Print Shop, Amsterdam, published by Petersburg Press, London, the full sheet, 420 x 335mm (16½ x 13¼in)

£6,000 - 8,000

39See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



47 **
δ David Hockney (b.1937)
WARM START (McA ToKyo 337)
Screenprint with lithograph printed in colours, 1993, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 68 in pencil, on Arches paper,
with full margins, 489 x 578mm (19 ¼ x 22 ¾in)

£3,500 - 4,500

40 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



48
δ Patrick Caulfield (1936-2005)
PIPe In BoWL (cRISTeA 50)
Screenprint in colours, 1976, signed and
numbered from the edition of 75 in pencil,
on wove paper, printed at Kelpra Studio,
London, published by Leslie Waddington
Prints, London, with full margins, 406 x
406mm (16 x 16in) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

49
δ Patrick Caulfield (1936-2005)
FounD oBJecTS (cRISTeA 10)
Screenprint in colours, 1968, signed and
numbered from the edition of 75 in pencil,
on wove paper, printed by Kelpra Studio,
London, published by Leslie Waddington
Prints, London, the full sheet printed to
the edges, 710 x 932mm (28 x 36⅝in)
(unframed)

£800 - 1,200

41See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

48

49



50
δ Patrick Caulfield (1936-2005)
SAuSAge; THRee SAuSAgeS; BIg SAuSAge (cRISTeA 53, 54, 55)
Three lithographs printed in colours, 1978, each signed and numbered from the edition of 75 in pencil, printed by Kelpra Studio,
London, published by Waddington graphics, London, each with full margins, various sizes (3) 

£2,000 - 3,000

42 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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51
δ Richard Hamilton (1922-2011)
PoLARoID PoRTRAIT, nAM June PAIK 26.1.75
Digital restoration of a polaroid photograph, 2010, the edition was 2 (one reserved for the Richard Hamilton
Archive), on wove paper, mounted and framed to the artists specification in a clear acrylic box frame, 182 x
131mm (7⅛ x 5⅛in)

£5,000 - 7,000



45See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

52
δ Richard Hamilton (1922-2011)
PoLARoID PoRTRAIT, JAMeS coLeMAn 8.8.81
Digital restoration of a polaroid photograph, 2010, the edition was 2 (one reserved for the Richard Hamilton
Archive), on wove paper, mounted and framed to the artists specification in a clear acrylic box frame, 182 x
131mm (7⅛ x 5⅛in)

The present lot not only shows Richard Hamilton in front of a double portrait of him and his long terms friend
and collaborator Dieter Roth, but also he holds in his hand gilbert and george’s early multiple ‘The Bent glass’.

£5,000 - 7,000



46 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

53
δ Bridget Riley (b.1931)
unTITLeD (LA Lune en RoDAge- cARLo BeLLoLI) (ScHuBeRT 6)
Screenprint in black, 1965, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, on wove paper, printed by kelpra
Studio, London, published by editions Panderma, the full sheet 319 x 319mm (12 4/8 x 12 4/8in)

£10,000 - 15,000



47See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

54
δ Bridget Riley (b.1931)
unTITLeD (BASeD on BLAze) (ScHuBeRT 4)
Screenprint in black, 1964, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on smooth wove paper, the full sheet, sheet
525 x 517mm (20¾ x 20⅜in)

Estimate on request



48 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

55 **
δ Bridget Riley (b.1931)
PRInT FoR cHIcAgo 8 (ScHuBeRT 15)
Screenprint in colours, 1971, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 150 in pencil, as included in the portfolio conspiracy,
The Artist as Witness, on wove paper, the full sheet printed to the edges, 610 x 460mm (24 x 18in) (unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500



49See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

56
δ Bridget Riley (b.1931)
SPLIce (ScHuBeRT 21)
Screenprint in colours, 1975, signed, tiled, dated and numbered from the edition of 45 in pencil, printed by graham
Henderson, London, with full margins, sheet 753 x 540mm (29⅝ x 21¼in)

£10,000 - 15,000



50 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

57
δ Bridget Riley (b.1931)
gReen DoMInAnce, BLue DoMInAnce, ReD DoMInAnce (ScHuBeRT 22, 23, 24)
The set of three screenprints in colours, 1977, each signed, titled, dated and numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, each on
wove paper, printed by graham Henderson, London, published by Pace editions, new york, each with full margins, each sheet 999 x
539mm (38⅝ x 19⅜in) (3) 

£20,000 - 30,000



51See forumauctions.co.uk for further images



58
δ Bridget Riley (b.1931)
eLAPSe (ScHuBeRT 30)
Screenprint in colours, 1982, signed, titled and dated in pencil, from the edition of 260, printed by graham Henderson,
London, published by the Print club of cleveland, with full margins, sheet 1190 x 797mm (47⅛ x 31⅜in)

£6,000 - 8,000

52 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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59
δ Tracey Emin (b.1963)
MoRe oF you
Lithograph printed in colours, 2015, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 300 in pencil, on Somerset
wove paper printed and published by counter editions,
London, the full sheet printed to the edges, 900 x 705mm
(35½ x 27⅞in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

60
δ Tracey Emin (b.1963)
BeLIeVe In exTRAoRDInARy
Lithograph printed in colours, 2015, signed and numbered
from the edition of 300 in pencil, on Somerset wove paper,
printed and published by counter editions, London, the full
sheet printed to the edges, 760 x 600 mm (30 x 23½in)
(unframed)

£1,200 - 1,800



61
δ Tracey Emin (b.1963)
My FAVouRITe LITTLe BIRD; you LoVeD Me LIKe A DISTAnT STAR
Two offset lithographs printed in colours, 2015, on silk finish
paper, each signed in silver marker pen and inscribed x, from
the unnumbered edition of 500, published by emin
International, London, the full sheet printed to the edges, 
700 x 500mm (27½ x 19⅝in) (2) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

54 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images
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62
δ Tracey Emin (b.1963)
THe KISS WAS BeAuTIFuL
Lithographic poster printed in colours, 2016, signed in
silver ink, from the edition of 500, printed and published by
emin International, London, the full sheet printed to the
edges, 500 x 700mm (19½ x 27½) (unframed)

£800 - 1,200

63
δ Julian Opie (b.1958)
WInTeR 39 (noT In cRISTeA)
Digital print in colours, 2012, on epson Premium glossy
photo paper laminated to glass and mounted to a white
chamfered acrylic backing designed by the artist, signed in
ink and numbered from the edition of 3 on a label affixed
verso, published by Alan cristea gallery, London, 680 x
1210mm (26¾ x 47⅝in) (SH)

£3,000 - 5,000
62

63
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64
δ Damien Hirst (b.1965)
THe cuRe - VIVID BLue/cLouDy PInK/cAnDy FLoSS PInK
Screenprint in colours, 2014, signed and numbered from the
edition of 15 in white ink, on Somerset wove paper, printed and
published by other criteria & Paul Stolper, London, the full
sheet, 720 x 510mm (28⅜ x 20⅛in) (unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500

65
δ Damien Hirst (b.1965)
THe DeAD - LIMe gReen/RAcIng gReen
Screenprint in colours, 2014, signed and numbered from the
edition of 15 in pencil, on Somerset wove paper, printed and
published by other criteria, London, the full sheet, 720 x
510mm (28⅜ x 20⅛in) (unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500



57See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

66
δ Damien Hirst (b.1965)
PSILocyBIn
Lenticular print in colours, 2013, signed and numbered from the
edition of 100, published by Paul Stolper gallery, London, in the
artists’s designated frame, the full sheet printed to the edges,
583 x 384mm (23 x 15⅛in) (I)

£10,000 - 15,000

67 **
δ Damien Hirst (b.1965)
MeATBALLS (FRoM THe LAST SuPPeR)
Screenprint in colours, 1999, signed in pencil, from the edition
of 150, on Somerset Tub-Sized Satin paper, published by
charles Booth-clibborn under his imprint the Paragon Press,
London, the full sheet 1530 x 1010mm (60 ¼ x 39 ¾in)
(unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500
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68
δ Damien Hirst (b.1965)
MIcKey (BLue gLITTeR)
Screenprint in colours with glitter, 2016, signed and numbered from the edition of 150 in pencil, on wove paper, published by other
criteria , London, the full sheet printed to the edges, sheet 875 x 700mm (34½ x 27½in) 

£12,000 - 15,000



59See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

69
δ Damien Hirst (b.1965)
MInnIe (PInK gLITTeR)
Screenprint in colours with glitter, 2016, signed and numbered from the edition of 150 in pencil, on wove paper, published by other
criteria , London, the full sheet printed to the edges, sheet 875 x 700mm (34½ x 27½in)

£12,000 - 15,000



60 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

70
δ Gordon Cheung (b.1975)
To See A WoRLD (FRoM AuguRIeS oF Innocence)
Archival inkjet on uV varnished newspaper collage, with
hand-painting in acrylic, sand and acrylic spray, 2013,
signed and numbered from the edition of 20 verso,
mounted onto 300gsm Snowdon cartridge paper,
published by Alan cristea, London, the full sheet, 820 x
574mm (32¼ x 22⅝in) (unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500

71
δ Gordon Cheung (b.1975)
In A gRAIn oF SAnD (FRoM AuguRIeS oF Innocence)
Archival inkjet on uV varnished newspaper collage, with hand-
painting in acrylic, sand and acrylic spray, 2013, signed and
numbered from the edition of 20 verso, mounted onto
300gsm Snowdon cartridge paper, published by Alan cristea,
London, the full sheet, 820 x 574mm (32¼ x 22⅝in)
(unframed)

£1,000 - 1,500
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72
δ Gerhard Richter (b.1932)
IFRIT (P8)
Diasec mounted chromogenic print on aluminium, 2014,
numbered from the edition of 500 in black felt-tip pen verso,
produced by Heni Productions, London, published by
Serpentine galleries, London, within the original cardboard
foam-lined box, 330 x 440mm (13 x 17¼in) (SH)

£2,500 - 3,500

73
δ Gerhard Richter (b.1932)
BAgDAD (P9)
Diasec mounted chromogenic print on aluminium, 2014,
numbered from the edition of 500 in black felt-tip pen verso,
produced by Heni Productions, London, published by
Serpentine galleries, London, within the original cardboard
foam-lined box, 500 x 400mm (19⅝ x 15¾in) (SH)

£2,500 - 3,500

72

73
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74
δ Gerhard Richter (b.1934)
BAgDAD (P10)
Diasec-mounted chromogenic print on aluminium, 2014,
numbered from the edition of 500 in black felt-tip pen verso,
produced by Heni Productions, London, published by
Serpentine galleries, London, within the original cardboard
foam-lined box, 500 x 400mm (19⅝ x 15¾in) (SH)

£2,500 - 3,500

75
δ Gerhard Richter (b.1932)
ALADIn (P11)
Diasec-mounted chromogenic print on aluminium, 2014,
numbered from the edition of 500 in black felt-tip pen verso,
produced by Heni Productions, London, published by
Serpentine galleries, London, within the original cardboard
foam-lined box, 370 x 500mm (14½ x 19⅝in) (SH)

£2,500 - 3,500

74

75
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76
δ Gerhard Richter (b.1932)
Fence (P13)
Diasec-mounted giclée print on aluminium, 2015, unsigned as issued and numbered from the edition of 500 in black felt-
tip pen verso, produced by Heni Productions, London, published by Serpentine galleries, London, within the original
cardboard foam-lined box, 355 x 270mm (14 x 10⅝in) (SH)

£3,000 - 5,000
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77
δ Gerhard Richter (b.1932)
FLoW (P15)
Diasec mounted chromogenic print on aluminium, 2016, numbered from the edition of 500 verso, printed by Heni publishing,
London, the full sheet printed to the edges, 1000 x 2000mm (39⅜ x 78¾in)

£8,000 - 12,000

78
δ Gerhard Richter (b.1932)
FLoW (P16)
Diasec mounted chromogenic print on aluminium, 2016, numbered from the edition of 500 verso, printed by Heni publishing,
London, the full sheet printed to the edges, 1000 x 2000mm (39⅜ x 78¾ in.)

£8,000 - 12,000
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79
Chris Levine (b.1972)
LIgHTneSS oF BeIng
Digital print in colours, 2010, on wove, initialled and
numbered in black ink, with the artist’s blindstamp at lower
left, with margins, 720 x 540mm (28⅜ x 21¼in)

£1,000 - 1,500

80
Chris Levine (b.1972)
SuPeRSTAR (gRAce JoneS)
Lenticular, 2010, the full sheet printed to
the edges, 505 x 505mm (19⅞ x 19⅞in)
(SH)

£1,500 - 2,000



66 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

81
Julie Mehretu (b.1970)
unTITLeD (PuLSe)
Lithograph printed in colours, 2013, on wove, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, published by Texte de
Kunst, Berlin, with full margins, sheet 560 x 650mm (22 x 25½in)

£2,000 - 3,000
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82 **
Josef Albers (1888-1976)
HoMAge A cARRe (DAnILoWITz 160.4)
Silkscreen printed in colours, 1964,
signed and dated in pencil, numbered
from the edition of 125, published by
editions Denise Rene, Paris, on wove
paper, with full margins, 482 x 387mm
(19 x 15 ¼in)

£1,200 - 1,800

83
Josef Albers (1888-1976)
eA (DAnILoWITz 222)
Screenprint in colours, 1973, initialled,
titled, dated and numbered from the
edition of 100 in pencil, on wove, 380 x
560mm (14⅛ x 22in) (unframed)

£500 - 700



68 See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

84
Josef Albers (1888-1976)
FoRMuLATIon: ARTIcuLATIon I & II (See DAnILoWITz APPenDIx c)
The double portfolio comprising the complete set of 127 screenprints in colours, 1972, numbered in black ink on the justification
from the edition of 1000, on 66 sheets of wove, each folded as issued, co-published by Harry n. Abrams Inc., new york, and Ives
Sillman Inc., new Haven, within the original linen-covered grey portfolios and slipcases, each 527 x 400mm (20¾ x 15¾in) (2 folios)
(127) (unframed)

£7,000 - 9,000
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85 **
Frank Stella (b.1936)
FoRTín De LAS FLoReS FRoM.
10 FRoM Leo cASTeLLI
(AxoM 0)
Screenprint with
graphite additions,
signed, dated and
numbered from the
edition of 200 in brown
ink, on english wove
graph paper, the full
sheet, 238 x 473mm 
(9 ¼ x 18 ½in)
(unframed)

£2,500 - 3,500

86 **
Frank Stella (b.1936)
unIon (FRoM THe eccenTRIc
PoLygon SeRIeS) (AxoM 96)
Lithograph with
screenprint in colours,
1974, signed, dated and
inscribed in pencil, a
proof aside from the
edition of 100, printed
and published by
gemini geL, Los
Angeles, on wove paper,
with full margins, 430 x
565mm (17 ¼  x 22 ¼in)
(unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200
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87 **
Frank Stella (b.1936)
AngRIFF (AxoM 56.1)
Screenprint, 1971, signed, dated and numbered
from the edition of 150 in pencil, printed by
Styria Studio with their blindstamp, as included
in the portfolio conspiracy, The Artist as
Witness, on wove paper, the full sheet, 
460 x 610mm (18 x 24in)

£1,800 - 2,200

88 **
Frank Stella (b.1936)
HenRy gARDen (FRoM THe PuRPLe SeRIeS) (AxoM 66)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1972, signed,
dated and numbered from the edition of 100 in
pencil, printed and published by gemini geL,
Los Angeles, on wove paper, with full margins,
406 x 558mm (16 x 22in)

£1,800 - 2,200

87

88
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89 **
Sol Lewitt (1928-2007)
VeRTIcAL LIneS noT ToucHIng (BLAcK)
Lithograph 1971, signed and numbered from the edition of 150
in pencil verso, on Arches paper, as included in the portfolio
conspiracy, The Artist as Witness, the full sheet printed to the
edges, 438 x 596mm (17 ¼ x 23 ½in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000
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91 **
James Rosenquist (b.1933)
BLAcK STAR 2nD STATe
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1978, signed, titled and dated in pencil, numbered from the edition of 78, on wove
paper, with full margins, 622 x 1041mm (24 ¼ x 41in) (unframed)

£400 - 600

90 **
James Rosenquist (b.1933)
BLAcK STAR
etching with aquatint printed in colours, 1978, signed, titled and dated in pencil, numbered from the edition of 78, on wove
paper, with full margins, 622 x 1041mm (24 ¼ x 41in) (unframed)

£600 - 800
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92 **
Jim Dine (B.1935)
THe PReSSuRe FRoM THe LeFT FRoM. HeARTS FRoM nIKoLAISTRASSe
Digital print with photoetching and hand-colouring in acrylic,
2009, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 17,
published by the Alan cristea gallery, London, on wove paper,
with full margins, 1052 x 753mm (41 ¼ x 29 ½in)

£2,500 - 3,500

93 **
Jim Dine (b.1935)
HAnD coLoReD VIenneSe HeARTS V (cARPenTeR 34.5)
Screenprint with soft-ground etching extensively
handcoloured, 1990, signed and numbered from the
edition of 40, on wove paper, with full margins, 1194 x
921mm (47 x 36 ¼in) (unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500
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94 **
Wayne Thiebaud (b.1920)
SucKeRS STATe II
Lithograph printed in red, 1968, signed and titled in pencil,
numbered from the edition of 150, on BFK Rives, published by
gemini geL, Los angeles, with their blindstamp, with full
margins, 406 x 559mm (16 x 22in) (unframed)

£6,000 - 8,000
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95 **
Ed Ruscha (b.1937)
RooSTeR (engBeRg 159)
Aquatint with hard-ground etching printed in colours, 1988, signed, dated and inscribed TPc in pencil, a proof
aside from the edition of 50, on wove paper, published by crown Point Press, San Francisco, with full margins,
1117 x 772mm (44 x 30¼in)

£3,500 - 4,500
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96 **
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
unTITLeD (FRoM THe SToRy oF ReD AnD BLue) (LITTMAnn 128)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1989, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 90 verso, each stamped by
the estate of Keith Haring, on wove paper, sheet 560 x
420mm (22 x 16½in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200

97 **
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
unTITLeD (FRoM THe SToRy oF ReD AnD BLue) (LITTMAnn 128)
Lithograph printed in colours, 1989, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 90, each stamped by the
estate of Keith Haring, on wove paper, sheet 560 x 420mm
(22 x 16½in) (unframed)

£1,800 - 2,200



77See forumauctions.co.uk for further images

98 **
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
THe BLuePRInT DRAWIngS: one PLATe (LITTMAnn P.177)
Screenprint, 1990, signed, dated and numbered from the
edition of 33 in pencil, on wove paper, published by Durham
Press, Durham, Pennsylvania, with wide margins, sheet 1073 x
1365mm (42¼ x 53¾in) (unframed)

£14,000 - 16,000
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99 **
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
unTITLeD KuTzToWn (LITTMAnn 134)
Screenprint, 1989, stamped and signed on verso by Julia
green, executor of the estate of Keith Haring, numbered
from the edition of 99, sheet 762 x 565mm (30 x 22¼in)
(unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

100 **
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
unTITLeD (FRoM BAD BoyS)
Screenprint, 1986, signed, dated and numbered from the
edition of 30 in pencil, on BFK Rives paper,  

published by Bébert, Rotterdam, with full margins (508 x
660mm) (20 x 26in) (unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500

99

100
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101 **
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
JoSePH BeuyS (LITTMAnn P.61)
Screenprint on canvas, 1986, signed in black felt-tip pen, dated, numbered from the edition of 90, as included in the
portfolio For Joseph Beuys, co-published by galerie Bend Kluser and editions Schellmann, Munich and new york, sheet
790 x 603mm (31⅛ x 23¾in)

£5,000 - 7,000
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102 **
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
unTITLeD (FRoM WHITe IconS)
embossing, 1990, with the
artist’s estate stamp and
signature of executor in pencil
verso, numbered from the
edition of 60, on Arches cover
paper, published by Tony
Shafrazi editions, Inc., new
york, with full sheet 535 x
635mm (21 x 25in) (unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500

103 **
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
unTITLeD (FRoM WHITe IconS)
embossing, 1990, with the
artist’s estate stamp and
signature of executor in pencil
verso, numbered from the
edition of 60, on Arches cover
paper, published by Tony
Shafrazi editions, Inc., new
york, with full sheet 535 x
635mm (21 x 25in) (unframed)

£4,000 - 6,000
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104 **
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
RADIAnT BABy
Lithograph and silver gelatin print with a pen and ink drawing of
a Radiant Baby, 1988, signed and dated in black ink, published
by Martin Lawrence gallery, sheet 292 x 216mm (11 ½ x 8½in) 

Provenance: 
Martin Lawrence gallery, Los Angeles. 

Private collection Philadelphia. 

£4,000 - 6,000
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105 **
Keith Haring (1958-1990)
unTITLeD
gouache and ink with photo collage by Herb Ritts on paper, signed, dated nov 5 1989 and inscribed For Herb in pencil verso, on
wove paper, 622 x 749mm (24 ½ x 29 ½in) 

Provenance. 
A gift from the artist to the photographer Herb Ritts. 

Acquired by the present owner from the estate of the above. 

£30,000 - 50,000
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106 **
Roy Lichtenstein (1923-1997)
ILLuSTRATIon FoR PASSAge Du noRD-oueST (coRLeTT 273)
etching with aquatint, 1992, initialled and numbered from
the edition of 80 in pencil, on Arches paper, printed by
Atelier Dupont-Visat, L’Inéditeur in collaboration Albert
Dupont, Paris, published by Les éditions du Solstice, Paris,
with full margins, sheet 480 x 352mm (18⅞ x 13⅞in)

£4,000 - 6,000

107 **
Roy Lichtenstein (1923-1997)
enTABLATuRe Ix (coRLeTT 146)
Screenprint, lithograph and collage printed in colours with
embossing, 1976, on BFK Rives, signed, dated and
numbered from the edition of 30 in pencil, printed by
Tyler graphics, Ltd., Mount Kisco, new york, with full
margins, 740 x 1140mm (29⅛ x 44⅞in)

£5,000 - 7,000
106

107
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108 **
Roy Lichtenstein (1923-1997)
VeneTIAn ScHooL I (coRLeTT 295)
Lithograph and screenprint in colours, 1996, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 50 in pencil, on
Lanaquarelle watercolor paper, published by gemini g.e.L., Los Angeles, with full margins, sheet 1200 x 806mm
(47 ¼ x 31 ¾in)

£12,000 - 15,000
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109 **
Roy Lichtenstein (1923-1997)
TWIn MIRRoRS (coRLeTT 102)
Screenprint in colours, 1970, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 250 in pencil, on wove paper,
published by The Solomon R. guggenheim Museum and Fine creations Inc., new york, with full margins, 980
x 659mm (38⅝ x 25⅞in) (unframed)

£5,000 - 7,000
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110 **
Roy Lichtenstein (1923-1997)
Mao (Corlett 104)
lithograph printed in colours, 1971, signed, dated and numbered from the edition of 150 in pencil, on arches paper, published
richard Kasak and Citadel Press, Inc., New York, with full margins, sheet 668 x 505mm (16¼ x 19⅞in) (unframed)

£15,000 - 25,000
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111
Roy Lichtenstein (1923-1997)
ReFLecTIonS on A conVeRSATIon (coRLeTT 240)
Lithograph with screenprint and woodcut printed in colours, with metalized silver PVc collage and embossing, 1990, signed, dated
and numbered from the edition of 68 in pencil, printed and published by Tyler graphics, Ltd, Mount Kisco, new york, with margins,
1197 x 1543mm (47⅛ x 60¾in) (I) 

£40,000 - 60,000
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112
Roy Lichtenstein (1923-1997)
cATHeDRAL #5 (coRLeTT 79)
Lithograph in black and yellow, 1969, signed and dated in pencil, numbered from the edition of 75, on
Special Arjomari paper, published by gemini g.e.L., Los Angeles, with their blindstamps and inkstamp on the
reverse, with full margins, sheet 1063 x 686mm (41⅞ x 27in) (I)

£6,000 - 8,000
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114 **
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
LADIeS AnD genTLeMAn (FeLDMAn & ScHeLLMAnn II.132)
Screenprint in colours, 1975, signed and numbered from the
edition of 350 in pencil, on Arches paper, published by Luciano
Anselmino, Milan, sheet 1114 x 730mm (43⅞ x 28 ¾in)
(unframed)

£5,000 - 7,000

113 **
(after) Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
THe SouPeR DReSS
Screenprint in colours on cellulose and cotton, circa 1968,
952 x 546mm (37½ x 21½in)

£1,000 - 1,500
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115 **
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
MARTIn BuBeR (FeLDMAn AnD ScHeLLMAnn II.228)
Screenprint in colours, 1980, signed and numbered from the edition of 200 in pencil, on Lenox Museum Board, co-published by
Ronald Feldman Fine Arts, Inc., new york and Jonathan A editions, Tel Aviv, with the artist’s copyright inkstamp verso, the full sheet
1016 x 813mm (40 x 32in)

£8,000 - 12,000
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116 **
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
LouIS BRAnDeIS (FRoM Ten PoRTRAITS oF JeWS oF THe TWenTIeTH cenTuRy) (FeLDMAn & ScHeLLMAnn II.230)
Screenprint in colors, 1980, on Lenox Museum Board, signed and numbered from the edition was 200 in pencil, co-published by
Ronald Feldman Fine Arts, Inc., new york, and Jonathan A editions, Tel Aviv, Isreal, with the artist’s copyright inkstamp verso, the full
sheet 1013 x 813mm (39⅞ x 32in)

£14,000 - 16,000
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117 **
Andy Warhol (1928-1987)
SHoeS (F.&S.II.253)
Screenprint in colours with diamond dust, 1980, signed in pencil,
numbered from the edition of 60, printed by Rupert Jasen Smith,
published by Andy Warhol, new york, on Arches paper, the full
sheet printed to the edges, sheet 1022 x 1511 mm (40¼ x 59½in)

£80,000 - 120,000
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118 **
(after) Jean-Michel Basquiat (1960-1988)
FLexIBLe (1984/2016)
Screenprint in colours, 2016, stamped by the administrators of the estate of Jean-Michel Basquiat, numbered from the
edition of 85, on wove paper, published by Flatiron editions, new york, the full sheet 1537 x 1155mm (60 ¼ x 45 ½in)
(unframed)

£40,000 - 60,000
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Jean-Michel Basquiat (1960-1988)
MAIn PLATFoRM
graphite with silver pencil and yellow crayon on wove paper, 1986, signed in
pencil at lower right, sheet 1030 x 720mm (40½ x 28 ¼in)

Provenance
The Artist
galerie Thaddeus Ropac, acquired directly from the above
Acquired from the above by the present owner.

At the centre of the brain is a structure called the Thalamus, it is often referred
to as the “Main Station’ or the “grand central Station” of the brain. This is
because virtually all incoming information from both within and outside of the
body goes through it to the cortex, and in turn virtually all areas of the cortex
project through it. For Basquiat a resident new yorker the concept of the brain
as a grand train station ties together multiple influences on him: his mother
had given him a copy of grey’s Anatomy and this along with a fascination with
the anatomical drawings of Leonardo da Vinci was often a source of inspiration
for his work. In Main Platform Basquiat acknowledges the concept of the brain
as a station, and maps out his “platforms” he splits the brain laterally
positioning the two halves almost as if they were two separate islands, a map
which in many respects mirrors that of his home the new york Subway map’s
division of Manhattan Island and Long Island.

£100,000 - 150,000
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120 **
Kaws (1974)
PAPeR SMILe
Screenprint in colours, 2012, signed and
numbered from the edition of 100 in pencil, on
wove paper, the full sheet printed to the edges,
sheet 508 x 635mm (20 x 25in) (unframed)

£3,500 - 4,500

121
Shepard Fairey (b.1970)
SeDATIon oF MILLIonS
Hand painted multiple, 2012, signed, dated, inscribed
‘HPM’ and numbered from edition of 6 in pencil, on
wood, 624 x 474mm (24½ x 18⅝in) (overall)

£2,000 - 3,000
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122
δ Jonathan Yeo (b.1970)
eRIn (FRoM SoMe PeoPLe)
Archival inkjet printed in colours, 2012, signed and numbered
from the edition of 60 verso, on Somerset Sating paper, printed
by coriander Studio, London, published by charles Booth-
clibborn under his imprint the Paragon Press, London, the full
sheet, 634 x 365mm (25 x 14⅜in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000

123
δ Jonathan Yeo (b.1970)
nIcoLe (FRoM SoMe PeoPLe)
Archival inkjet printed in colours, 2012, signed and numbered
from the edition of 60 verso, on Somerset Satin paper, printed
by coriander Studio, London, published by charles Booth-
clibborn under his imprint the Paragon Press, London, the full
sheet, 520 x 355mm (20½ x 14in) (unframed)

£1,500 - 2,000
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124
δ Jonathan Yeo (b.1970)
ScARLeTT (FRoM SoMe PeoPLe)
Digital c-print, 2012, signed and numbered from the edition of 60 verso, on Fuji crystal Archive paper, printed
by Artful Dodgers Imaging, London, published by charles Booth-clibborn under his imprint the Paragon
Press, London, the full sheet printed to the edges, 178 x 328mm (7 x 12⅞in)

£500 - 700

125
δ Jonathan Yeo (b.1970)
SIennA (FRoM SoMe PeoPLe)
Digital c-print in colours, 2012, signed and numbered from the edition of 60 verso, on Fuji crystal Archive
paper, printed by Artful Dodgers Imaging, London, published by charles Booth-clibborn under his imprint the
Paragon Press, London, the full sheet, 219 x 327mm (8⅝ x 12⅞in)

£500 - 700
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126
JR (b.1983)
WoMen ARe HeRoeS: FAVeLA
MoRRo DA PRoVIDencIA
Lithograph printed in
colours, 2009, signed
and numbered from the
edition of 180 in pencil,
on wove paper, sheet
710 x 1034mm (28 x
40¾in) (unframed)

£2,000 - 3,000

127
δ Alison Jackson (b.1970)
RoyAL FeLFIe
c-print in colours, 2015, signed and numbered from the edition of 5 verso, printed and published by the artist, in the artist’s
designated frame, with full margins, 800 x 1100mm (31½ x 43⅜in)

£4,000 - 6,000
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128
δ (after) Banksy (b.1974)
TeSco VALue PeTRoL BoMB
offset lithograph printed in colours, 2011, on thin wove
paper, from the edition of 2000, the full sheet, 470 x
375mm (18½ x 14¾in) (I)

£700 - 900

129
δ (after) Banksy (b.1974)
MonKey PARLIAMenT
offset lithograph printed in colours, 2009, on thin
wove, 840 x 530mm (33⅛ x 21in) (unframed)

£700 - 900
128

129
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130
δ Banksy (b.1974)
ToxIc MARy
Screenprint in colours, 2003, numbered from the edition of 600 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and published
by Pictures on Walls, London, with their blindstamp at lower left, with full margins, sheet 700 x 500mm (27½ x
19⅝in)  (unframed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest control office.

£4,000 - 6,000
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131
δ Banksy (b.1974)
MonKey Queen
Screenprint in colours, 2004, numbered from the edition of 750 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and published
by Pictures on Walls, London, the full sheet, 493 x 342mm (193/8 x 13½in)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest control office.

£3,000 - 5,000
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132
δ Banksy Chocolate (B.1974)
DonuTS (cHocoLATe)
Screenprint in colours, 2009, signed and numbered from the
edition of 299, on Arches 88 wove paper, printed and published by
Pictures on Walls, London, with their blindstamp at lower left, the
full sheet, 560 x 755mm (22 x 29¾in)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by
Pest control office.

£6,000 - 8,000
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133
δ Banksy (b.1974)
Flying copper
Screenprint in colours, 2003, numbered from the edition of 600 in pencil, printed and published by Pictures on
Walls, London, with full margins, sheet 997 x 700mm (39¼ x 27½) (unframed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest control office.

£6,000 - 8,000
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134
δ Banksy (b.1974)
RuDe coPPeR
Screenprint in black, 2002, stamped Banksy in red ink as issued, numbered from the edition of 250 in pencil, on
wove paper, printed and published by Pictures on Walls, London, sheet 560 x 410mm (22 x 16⅛in) (unframed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest control office.

£4,000 - 6,000
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135
δ Banksy (b.1974)
SToP AnD SeARcH
Screenprint in colours, 2011, signed in blue crayon, numbered from the edition of 500 in pencil, on Arches 88 wove
paper, printed and published by Pictures on Walls, London, with their blindstamp at lower left,  750 x 550mm 
(29½ x 21⅝in) (I)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest control office.

£10,000 - 15,000
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136
δ Banksy (b.1974)
MoRonS
Screenprint in colours, 2007, numbered from the edition of 500 in
pencil, printed and published by Pictures on Walls, London, with
their blindstamp at lower left, with full margins, sheet 560 x
755mm (22 x 28¾in) (unframed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by
Pest control office.

£3,000 - 5,000
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137
δ Banksy (b.1974)
MoRonS
Screenprint in colours, 2007, signed and numbered from the
edition of 300 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and published by
Pictures on Walls, London, with their blindstamp at lower left, with
full margins, sheet 560 x 755mm (22 x 28¾in) (unframed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by
Pest control office.

£5,000 - 7,000
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138
δ Pax Britannica
The complete portfolio, 2004, comprising 22 prints of various media, on various papers, each signed, from the
edition of 100, published by Aquarium gallery, London, in the original black portfolio box, overall 235 x 325mm
(9¼ x 12¾in) (folio)

Artists include Banksy, Steve Bell, James Boswell, Alexander de cadenet, Sir Anthony caro, James cauty, Billy
childish, David gentleman, Richard Hamilton, clifford Harper, Brian Jones, John Keane, Peter Kennard, Alan
Kitching, Jenny Matthews, Paul Mattson, Antonio Pacitti, Jamie Reid, Martin Rowson, Ralph Steadman, SToT21stc
and gee Vaucher.

£7,000 - 9,000
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139
δ Banksy (b.1974)
WeSTon SuPeR MARe
Screenprint in colours, 2004, signed and dated in black ink, from
the edition of 150, numbered from the total edition of 750 in
pencil, on wove paper, printed and published by Pictures on Walls,
London, with full margins, 998 x 350mm (39¼ x 13¾in) (unframed)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by
Pest control office.

£7,000 - 9,000



140
δ Banksy (b.1974)
LoVe RAT
Screenprint in colours, 2004, numbered from the edition of 600 in pencil, on wove paper, printed and
published by Pictures on Walls, London, with their blindstamp at lower left, the full sheet, 493 x 344mm 
(19⅜ x 13½in)

This work is accompanied by a certificate of authenticity issued by Pest control office.

£6,000 - 8,000
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Both the sale of goods at our auctions and your relationship with us are
governed by the Terms of Consignment (primarily applicable to sellers)
the Terms of Sale (primarily applicable to bidders and buyers) and any
notices displayed in the saleroom or announced by us at the auction
(collectively, the “Conditions of Business”). The Terms of Consignment and
Terms of Sale are available at our saleroom on request.
You must read these Terms of Sale carefully. Please note that if you
register to bid and/or bid at auction this signifies that you agree to and
will comply with these Terms of Sale. If registering to buy over a Live
Online Bidding Platform, including our own BidFORUM platform, you will
be asked prior to every auction to confirm your agreement to these terms
before you are able to place a bid.

Definitions and interpretation
To make these Terms of Sale easier to read, we have given the following
words a specific meaning:
“Auctioneer”  means Forum Auctions Ltd, a company registered in England
and Wales with registration number 10048705 and whose registered office
is located at 8 The Chase, London SW4 0NH or its authorised auctioneer, as
appropriate;
“Bidder”  means a person participating in bidding at the auction;
“Bidding Platform”  means the bidding platform on which an auction isheld
operated by the Auctioneer, or by a third party service provider on the
Auctioneer’s behalf;
“Buyer”  means the person who makes the highest bid for a Lot accepted
by the Auctioneer;
“Deliberate Forgery”  means: 
         (a)    an imitation made with the intention of deceiving as to

authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source;(b) which
is described in the catalogue as being the work of a particular
creator without qualification; and 

         (c)    which at the date of the auction had a value materially less than
it would have had if it had been as described;

“Exclusively Online Auction”  means only an auction held exclusively over
the Website or Bidding Platform and where we have not made the Goods
available for viewing or inspection.  NB this does not apply for any auctions,
howsoever held, where we have made the Goods available for inspection;
“Hammer Price”  means the level of the highest bid accepted by the
Auctioneer for a Lot by the fall of the hammer;
“Lot(s)”  means the goods that we offer for sale at our auctions;
“Premium”  means the fee that we will charge you on yourpurchase of a Lot
to be calculated as set out in Clause 5;
“Reserve” means the minimum hammer price at which a Lot may be sold;
“Sale Proceeds”  means the net amount due to the Seller;
“Seller”   means the persons who consign Lots   for sale at our auctions;
“Terms of Consignment”  means the terms on which we agree to offer Lots
for sale in our auctions as agent on behalf of Sellers;
“Terms of Sale” means these terms of sale, as amended or updated from
time to time;
“Total Amount Due”  means the Hammer Price for a Lot, the Premium, any
applicable artist’s resale right royalty, any VAT or import duties due and any
additional charges payable by a defaulting buyer under these Terms of Sale;
“Trader”  means a Seller who is acting for purposes relating to that Seller’s
trade, business, craft or profession, whether acting personally or through
another person acting in the trader’s name or on the trader’s behalf;
“VAT”  means Value Added Tax or any equivalent sales tax; and
“Website”  means our website available at www.forumauctions.co.uk.
In these Terms of Sale, the words ‘you’, ‘yours’, etc. refer to you as the Buyer.
The words “we”, “us”, etc. refer to the Auctioneer. Any reference to a ‘Clause’
is to a clause of these Terms of Sale unless stated otherwise.

1.      Information that we are required to give to Consumers
1.1    A description of the main characteristics of each Lot as contained in the

auction catalogue.
1.2    Our name, address and contact details as set out herein, in our auction

catalogues and/or on our Website.
1.3    The price of the Goods and arrangements for payment as described in

Clauses 6 and 8.
1.4    The arrangements for collection of the Goods as set out in Clauses 7

and 8.
1.5    Your right to return a Lot and receive a refund if the Lot is a Deliberate

Forgery as set out in Clause 12.
1.6    We and Trader Sellers have a legal duty to supply any Lots to you in

accordance with these Terms of Sale.
1.7    If you have any complaints, please send them to us directly at the

address set out on our Website.

2.      Bidding procedures and the Buyer

2.1    You must register your details with us before bidding and provide us
with any requested proof of identity and billing information, in a form
acceptable to us.

2.2    We strongly recommend that you either attend the auction in person
or inspect the Lots prior to bidding at the auction. You are responsible
for your decision to bid for a particular Lot. If you bid on a Lot, including
by telephone and online bidding, or by placing a commission bid, we
assume that you have carefully inspected the Lot and satisfied yourself
regarding its condition.

2.3    If you instruct us in writing, we may execute commission bids on your
behalf. Neither we nor our employees or agents will be responsible for
any failure to execute your commission bid. Where two or more
commission bids at the same level are recorded we have the right, at
our sole discretion, to prefer one over others.

2.4    The Bidder placing the highest bid accepted by the Auctioneer for a Lot
will be the Buyer at the Hammer Price. Any dispute about a bid will be
settled at our sole discretion. We may reoffer the Lot during the auction
or may settle any dispute in another way. We will act reasonably when
deciding how to settle the dispute.

2.5    Bidders will be deemed to act as principals, even if the Bidder is acting
as an agent for a third party.

2.6    We may bid on Lots on behalf of the Seller up to one bidding increment
(as set at our sole discretion) below the Reserve.

2.7    We may at our sole discretion refuse to accept any bid.

2.8    Bidding increments will be set at our sole discretion.

3.      The purchase price

         As Buyer, you will pay:

a.      the Hammer Price;

b.      a premium of 25% of the Hammer Price up to a Hammer Price of
£100,000 plus 20% of the Hammer Price from £100,001 to £1,000,000
plus 12% of the Hammer Price exceeding £1,000,000;

c.       any VAT, Import VAT or other duties applicable to the Lot;

d.      any artist’s resale right royalty payable on the sale of the Lot; and

4.      VAT and other duties

4.1    You shall be liable for the payment of any VAT and other duties
applicable on the Hammer Price and premium due for a Lot. Please see
the symbols used in the auction catalogue for that Lot and the
“Information for Buyers” in our auction catalogue for further
information.

4.2    We will charge VAT and other duties at the current rate at the date of
the auction.

5.      The contract between you and the Seller

5.1    The contract for the purchase of the Lot between you and the Seller
will be formed when the hammer falls accepting the highest bid for the
Lot at the auction.

5.2    You may directly enforce any terms in the Terms of Consignment
against a Seller to the extent that you suffer damages and/or loss as a
result of the Seller’s breach of the Terms of Consignment.

5.3    If you breach these Terms of Sale, you may be responsible for damages
and/or losses suffered by a Seller or us. If we are contacted by a Seller
who wishes to bring a claim against you, we may at our discretion
provide the Seller with information or assistance in relation to that
claim.

5.4    We normally act as an agent only and will not have any responsibility
for default by you or the Seller (unless we are the Seller of the Lot).

5.5    For Exclusively Online Auction only, Clauses 16 and 17 may apply

6.      Payment

6.1    Following your successful bid on a Lot you will:

         6.1.1      immediately give to us, if not already provided to our
satisfaction, proof of identity in a form acceptable to us (and
any other information that we require in order to comply with
our anti-money laundering obligations); and

         6.1.2      pay to us within 5 working days the Total Amount Due in any
way that we agree to accept payment or in cash (for which
there is an aggregate upper limit of 15,000 euros for all
purchases made in any auction).

6.2    If you owe us any money, we may use any payment made by you to
repay prior debts before applying such monies towards your purchase
of the Lot(s).

TERMS OF SALE
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7.      Title and collection of purchases
7.1    Once you have paid us in full the Total Amount Due for any Lot,

ownership of that Lot will transfer to you. You may not claim or collect
a Lot until you have paid for it.

7.2    You will (at your own expense) collect any Lots that you have purchased
and paid for not later than 10 business days following the day of the
auction; or

7.3    If you do not collect the Lot within this time period, you will be
responsible for removal, storage and insurance charges in relation to
that Lot which will be no less than £1.50 per Lot per day.

7.4    Risk of loss or damage to the Lot will pass to you at the fall of the
Hammer or when you have otherwise purchased the Lot.

7.5    If you do not collect the Lot that you have paid for within forty-five days
after the auction, we may sell the Lot. We will pay the proceeds of any
such sale to you, but will deduct any storage charges or other sums
that we have incurred in the storage and sale of the Lot. We reserve
the right to charge you a selling commission at our standard rates on
any such resale of the Lot.

8.      Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchases
8.1    Please do not bid on a Lot if you do not intend to buy it. If your bid is

successful, these Terms of Sale will apply to you. This means that you will
have to carry out your obligations set out in these Terms of Sale. If you
do not comply with these Terms of Sale, we may (acting on behalf of the
Seller and ourselves) pursue one or more of the following measures:

         8.1.1      take action against you for damages for breach of contract;
         8.1.2      reverse the sale of the Lot to you and/or any other Lots sold by

us to you;
         8.1.3      resell the Lot by auction or private treaty (in which case you will

have to pay any difference between the Total Amount Due for
the Lot and the price we sell it for as well as the charges
outlined in Clause 9.5). Please note that if we sell the Lot for a
higher amount than your winning bid, the extra money will
belong to the Seller;

         8.1.4      remove, store and insure the Lot at your expense;
         8.1.5      if you do not pay us within 10 business days of your successful

bid, we may charge interest at a rate not exceeding 1.5% per
month on the Total Amount Due;

         8.1.6      keep that Lot or any other Lot sold to you until you pay the
Total Amount Due;

         8.1.7      reject or ignore bids from you or your agent at future auctions
or impose conditions before we accept bids from you; and/or

         8.1.8      if we sell any Lots for you, use the money made on these Lots
to repay any amount you owe us.

8.2    We will act reasonably when exercising our rights under Clause 10.1.
We will contact you before exercising these rights and try to work with
you to correct any non- compliance by you with these Terms of Sale.

9.      Health and safety
         Although we take reasonable precautions regarding health and safety,

you are on our premises at your own risk. Please note the lay-out of
the premises and security arrangements. Neither we nor our
employees or agents are responsible for the safety of you or your
property when you visit our premises, unless you suffer any injury to
your person or damage to your property as a result of our, our
employees’ or our agents’ negligence.

10.   Warranties
10.1  The Seller warrants to us and to you that:
         10.1.1   the Seller is the true owner of the Lot for sale or is authorised

by the true owner to offer and sell the lot at auction;
         10.1.2   the Seller is able to transfer good and marketable title to the

Lot, subject to any restrictions set out in the Lot description, to
you free from any third party rights or claims; and

         10.1.3   as far as the Seller is aware, the main characteristics of the Lot
set out in the auction catalogue (as amended by any notice
displayed in the saleroom or announced by the Auctioneer at
the auction) are correct. For the avoidance of doubt, you are
solely responsible for satisfying yourself as to the condition of
the Lot in all respects.

10.2  If, after you have placed a successful bid and paid for a Lot, any of the
warranties above are found not to be true, please notify us in writing.
Neither we nor the Seller will be liable, under any circumstances, to pay
you any sums over and above the Total Amount Due and we will not
be responsible for any inaccuracies in the information provided by the
Seller except as set out below.

10.3  Please note that many of the Lots that you may bid on at our auction
are second- hand.

10.4  If in an Exclusively Online Auction a Lot is not second-hand and you
purchase the Lot as a Consumer from a Seller that is a Trader, a
number of additional terms may be implied by law in addition to the
Seller’s warranties set out at Clause 11.1 (in particular under the
Consumer Rights Act 2015). These Terms of Sale do not seek to exclude
your rights under law as they relate to the sale of these Lots.

10.5  Save as expressly set out above, all other warranties, conditions or
other terms which might have effect between the Seller and you, or us
and you, or be implied or incorporated by statue, common law or
otherwise are excluded.

11.    Descriptions and condition
11.1  Our descriptions of the Lot will be based on: (a) information provided

to us by the Seller of the Lot (for which we are not liable); and (b) our
opinion (although we do not warrant that we have carried out a
detailed inspection of each Lot).

11.2  We will give you a number of opportunities to view and inspect the Lots
before the auction. You (and any consultants acting on your behalf)
must satisfy yourself about the accuracy of any description of a Lot. We
shall not be responsible for any failure by you or your consultants to
properly inspect a Lot.

11.3  Representations or statements by us as to authorship, genuineness,
origin, date, age, provenance, condition or estimated selling price
involve matters of opinion. We undertake that any such opinion will be
honestly and reasonably held, subject always to the limitations in 11.1,
and accept liability for opinions given negligently or fraudulently.

11.4  Please note that Lots (in particular second-hand Lots) are unlikely to be
in perfect condition. 

         11.4.1   Lots are sold “as is” (i.e. as you see them at the time of the
auction). Neither we nor the Seller accept any liability for the
condition of second-hand Lots or for any condition issues
affecting a Lot if such issues are included in the description of
a Lot in the auction catalogue (or in any saleroom notice) and/
or which the inspection of a Lot by the Buyer ought to have
revealed.

         13.4.2   In the case of Exclusively Online Auctions the provisions of
Clauses 17 and 18 may apply

12.    Deliberate Forgeries
12.1  You may return any Lot which is found to be a Deliberate Forgery to us

within twelve months of the auction provided that you return the Lot
to us in the same condition as when it was released to you,
accompanied by a written statement identifying the Lot from the
relevant catalogue description and a written statement of defects
prepared by an accredited expert.

12.2  If we are reasonably satisfied that the Lot is a Deliberate Forgery, we
will refund the money paid by you for the Lot (including any Premium
and applicable VAT) provided that if:

         12.2.1   the catalogue description reflected the accepted view of
experts as at the date of the auction; or

         12.2.2   you personally are not able to transfer good and marketable
title in the Lot to us, you will have no right to a refund under
this Clause 12.2.

12.3  If you have sold the Lot to another person, we will only be liable to
refund the Total Amount Due for the Lot. We will not be responsible for
repaying any additional money you may have made from selling the
Lot or any other costs you have incurred in relation to the Lot save for
those Lots purchased in exclusively online auctions from a Trader.

12.4  Your right to return a Lot that is a Deliberate Forgery does not affect
your legal rights and is in addition to any other right or remedy
provided by law or by these Terms of Sale.

13.    Our liability to you
13.1  We will not be liable for any loss of opportunity or disappointment

suffered as a result of participating in our auction.

13.2  In addition to the above, neither we nor the Seller shall be responsible
to you and you shall not be responsible to the Seller or us for any other
loss or damage that any of us suffer that is not a foreseeable result of
any of us not complying with the Conditions of Business. Loss or
damage is foreseeable if it is obvious that it will happen or if at the time
of the sale of the Lot, all of we, you and the Seller knew it might happen.

13.3  Subject to Clause 13.4, if we are found to be liable to you for any reason
(including, amongst others, if we are found to be negligent, in breach
of contract or to have made a misrepresentation), our liability will be
limited to the Total Amount Due as paid by you to us for any Lot.

13.4  Notwithstanding the above, nothing in these Terms of Sale shall limit
our liability (or that of our employees or agents) for:
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         13.4.1   death or personal injury resulting from negligence (as defined
in the unfair Contract Terms Act 1977);

         13.4.2   fraudulent misrepresentation; or
         13.4.3   any liability which cannot be excluded by law.

14.    Notices
14.1  All notices between you and us regarding these Terms of Sale must be

in writing and signed by or on behalf of the party giving it.
14.2  Any notice referred in these Terms of Sale may be given:
         14.2.1   by delivering it by hand;
         14.2.2   by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery; or
         14.2.3   by email, provided that a copy is also sent by pre-paid post or

Recorded Delivery.
14.3  Notices must be sent as follows:
         14.3.1   by hand or registered post:
                       b.  to us, at our address set out in these Terms of Sale or at our

registered office address appearing on our Website; and
                       a. to you, at the last postal address that you have given to us

as your contact address in writing; or
         14.3.2   by email:
                        a.   to us, at the following email addresses:

info@forumauctions.co.uk and office@forumauctions.co.uk
                       b.  to you, by sending the notice to any email address that you

have given to us as your contact email address.
14.4  Notices will be deemed to have been received:
         14.4.1   if delivered by hand, on the day of delivery;
         14.4.2   if sent by first class pre-paid post or Recorded Delivery, two

business days after posting, exclusive of the day of posting; or
         14.4.3   if sent by email, at the time of transmission unless sent after

17.00 in the place of receipt in which case they will be deemed
to have been received on the next business day in the place of
receipt (provided that a copy has also been sent by pre-paid
post or Recorded Delivery).

14.5  Any notice or communication given under these Terms of Sale will not
be validly given if sent by fax, email (unless also delivered Recorded
Delivery), any form of messaging via social media or text message.

15.    Data Protection
         We will hold and process any personal data in relation to you in

accordance with the principles underlying the Data Protection Act.  Our
registration number with the Information Commissioner is ZA178875. 

16.    Conditional Right to cancel following an Exclusively Online Auction only
16.1  If you are contracting as a Consumer and the Seller of a Lot is a Trader,

you will have a statutory right to cancel your purchase of that Lot if you
change your mind for any reason. The provisions below set out your
legal right to cancel. Further advice about your legal right to cancel your
purchase is available from your local Citizens Advice Bureau or Trading
Standards office.

16.2  You may cancel your purchase at any time from the date of the Order
Confirmation up to the end of the fourteenth day after the day of
collection of the Lot by you or the person specified by you for collection
(e.g. if you receive an Order Confirmation on 1 January and you collect
a Lot on 10 January, you may cancel at any time between 1 January and
the end of the day on 24 January).

16.3  To cancel your purchase, you must inform us of your intention to cancel
it. The easiest way to do so is to complete the model cancellation form
attached to your Order Confirmation. If you use this method, we will
email you to confirm that we have received your cancellation.
Alternatively, you can email us at office@forumauctions.co.uk.  If you
send us your cancellation notice by email or by post, then your
cancellation is effective from the date you send us the email or post
the letter to us.

16.4  If you exercise your right to cancel your purchase, you will receive a
refund of the Total Amount Due paid for the Lot in accordance with
Clause 17. When exercising the cancellation right, you must return the
Lots to us immediately at your own cost (as set out below).

16.5  Following purchasing of Lots, you are entitled to a reasonable
opportunity to inspect the Lots (which will include removing them
from their packaging and inspecting them). At all times, you must
take reasonable care of the Lots and must not let them out of your
possession. If you are in breach of your obligations to take
reasonable care of the Lots in this Clause 18.5, we will have a claim
against you and may deduct from the refund costs incurred by us as
a result of the breach.

16.6  Details of this statutory right, and an explanation of how to exercise it,
are also provided in the Order Confirmation. This provision does not
affect your statutory rights.

16.7  The cancellation right described in this Clause is in addition to any other
right that you might have to reject a Lot, for instance because it is a
Deliberate Forgery as set out in Clause 12.

17.    Exercising the right to cancel following an Exclusively Online Auction
only

17.1  Where you have validly returned a Lot to us under your right of
cancellation described in Clause 16, we will refund the full amount paid
by you for the Lot.

17.2  Please note that we are permitted by law to reduce your refund to
reflect any reduction in the value of the Lot, if this has been caused by
your handling of the Lot in a way contrary to the conditions specified
in these terms or which would not be permitted during a pre-sale
exhibition held prior to an auction. If we refund you the price paid
before we are able to inspect the Lot and later discover you have
handled the Lot in an unacceptable way, you must pay us an
appropriate amount.

17.3  You will be responsible for returning the Lot to us at your own cost.
17.4  We will process any refund due to you within the deadlines below:
         17.4.1   if you have collected the Lot but have not returned it to us:

fourteen days after the day on which we receive the Lot back
from you or, if earlier, the day on which you provide us with
evidence that you have sent the Lot back to us; or

         17.4.2   if you have not collected the Lot or you have already returned
the Lot to us: fourteen days after you inform us of your decision
to cancel the Contract.

17.5  We will refund you using the same means of payment that you used
for the transaction.

17.6  Legal ownership of a Lot will immediately revert to the Seller if we
refund any such payment to you.

17.7  For further information on how to return Lots to us, please get in touch
with us using the contact details provided on our Website.

18.    General
18.1  We may at our sole discretion, though acting reasonably, refuse

admission to our premises or attendance at our auctions by any
person.

18.2  We act as an agent for our Sellers. The rights we have to claim against
you for breach of these Terms of Sale may be used by either us, our
employees or agents, or the Seller, its employees or agents, as
appropriate. Other than as set out in this Clause, these Terms of Sale
are between you and us and no other person will have any rights to
enforce any of these Terms of Sale.

18.3  We may use special terms in the catalogue descriptions of particular
Lots. You must read these terms carefully along with any glossary
provided in our auction catalogues.

18.4  Each of the clauses of these Terms of Sale operates separately. If any
court or relevant authority decides that any of them are unlawful, the
remaining clauses will remain in full force and effect.

18.5  We may change these Terms of Sale from time to time, without notice
to you. Please read these Terms of Sale for every sale in which you
intend to bid carefully, as they may be different from the last time you
read them.

18.6  Except as otherwise stated in these Terms of Sale, each of our rights
and remedies are: (a) are in addition to and not exclusive of any other
rights or remedies under these Terms of Sale or general law; and (b)
may be waived only in writing and specifically. Delay in exercising or
non-exercise of any right under these Terms of Sale is not a waiver of
that or any other right. Partial exercise of any right under these Terms
of Sale will not preclude any further or other exercise of that right or
any other right under these Terms of Sale. Waiver of a breach of any
term of these Terms of Sale will not operate as a waiver of breach of
any other term or any subsequent breach of that term.

18.7  These Terms of Sale and any dispute or claim arising out of or in
connection with them (including any non-contractual claims or
disputes) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
laws of England and Wales and the parties irrevocably submit to the
exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

         Forum Auctions Ltd
         November 2016
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LONDON
Forum Auctions
220 Queenstown Road
London 
SW8 4LP 

Tel: +44 (0) 20 7717 5092 
Email: info@forumauctions.co.uk

Forum Auctions

Forum Auctions

Forum Auctions

ROME
Forum Auctions 
Via Antonio Bertoloni, 45
Roma
00197

Tel: +34 06 45 55 59 70  
Email: rome@forumauctions.co.uk

MILAN
Forum Auctions 
Via Borgonuovo, 12
Milano

Tel: +34 02 89 0 66 43  
Email: milan@forumauctions.co.uk

NEW YORK
Forum Auctions 
PRPH Books
26 E 64th Street
New York
NY 10065

Tel: +1 646 370 4657  
Email: newyork@forumauctions.co.uk
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220 Queenstown Road, London SW8 4LP
Tel +44 (0) 20 7871 2640  |  info@forumauctions.co.uk 

www.forumauctions.co.uk

AuCTION NO. 7

DATE: 

ABSENTEE/PHONE BID FORM

Mr/Mrs/Ms (please circle)        PRIVATE BuYER DEALER

Forename    Surname 

Company    VAT No. 

Address 

  County/State 

Post Code/Zip   Country 

Tel.    Mobile/Cell 

Fax.    Email 

Notice to new bidders: Please attach a copy of identification - Passport/Driving Licence and proof of address in the form of
a utility bill or bank statement issued within the last six months. Failure to comply may result in your bids not being processed.

IDENTITY DOCuMENT (PLEASE ATTACH COPY): PASSPORT DRIVER’S LICENSE OTHER (specify) 

For companies: please attach a copy of legal representative

Lot No. Description Bid £ Phone Bid

To allow time for the processing of bids, they should be received at least 24 hours prior to the sale. If you have not
received confirmation by email within one working day please contact info@forumauctions.co.uk.  I authorise Forum
Auctions to bid on the above listed lot(s) on my behalf. I understand that by submitting these bids I have entered into a
bidding contract to purchase the individual lots if my bids are successful. I understand that I will be obliged to pay the
purchase price, including the Buyer’s Premium and all applicable taxes and charges, and I will comply with the Terms of
Sale listed in printed catalogues and Forum Auctions’ website.

SIgnATuRe DATe

Shipping and export: In the event that an item requires an export license we would be pleased to assist you with
the application. We can help you arrange packing and shipping of your purchased lots or you can use your own
carrier. For more information, please contact shipping@forumauctions.co.uk.
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Please note you can submit bids securely through our website at forumauctions.co.uk

I authorise Forum Auctions to bid on my behalf up to the maximum price indicated plus the buyer’s premium plus VAT. 








